Question and Answer #2
1.  It is our understanding, IAW of NFPA-33 that "NO" fire suppression is

required for the Blast Booth?

Answer:   Fire Suppression would be required 

2.  Blast Booth will only have a recovery trough approximately 12" deep x

48" wide by 45'-50' long, which will require the USER to sweep media into

trough after blasting is completed for recovery of good media.

Answer:  Pls. reference information regarding media recovery (Question and Answer #1)

3.  Par 2, sub par 3, asks for insulated walls, booths do not come with

insulated walls, please advise?

Answer:  System construction should be designed to meet requirement for all-weather, outdoor use; hence, insulation must be incorporated into exterior wall or provided as siding or skin. 

4.  It is our understanding, that the customer will supply and install the

breathing air system and components for the Paint Booth and the Blast Booth?

Answer:   CEMIRT to provide breathing air compressor and disconnect @ building only; plumbing, material and connections in and to booths to be provided as equipment

5.  Please confirm thickness of existing exterior concrete apron, are there

any water, gas, sewer or drain pipes under slab where equipment will be

placed?

Answer:  To our knowledge, no utilities exist under concrete apron; apron thickness is approximately 12-inches. 

6.  Is the customer going to supply its own Blast Media?

Answer:   Yes, recyclable plastic media (Polyplus 10-20 & 12-16) is requisitioned thru hazardous pharmacy located on-installation.

7.  If we are required to obtain Air Quality Permit, Manufacture, supply and

install cannot commence until permit is approved.

Answer:  Clarification: Air quality permits have been generated (CEMIRT) and will be finalized for processing thru the appropriate agency once equipment specifications (MSDS forms) are received from vendor. 

8.  Confirm exterior color, tan with dark brown trim?

Answer:  Base exterior finishes are Kynar; color of exterior equipment surfaces (to include seams, and ancillary parts/equipment) will be powder coated Tan to closely match standard base design scheme (TAN).

9.  Customer stated power was available inside adjacent building, how many

AMPS of the following is available:  460V3PH, 230V3PH and 120V1PH?  Control

voltage and lighting will require 120V1PH.  Please advise?

Answer:  There is ample power (available at all ratings) to support this requirement. 

10.  Do we supply an air compressor, refrigerated air drier and receiver

tank to support the Paint Booth and Blast Booth?

Answer:   Yes.

11.  Compressor to be Electric or Gas?

Answer:   Prefer electric (@ 230-240VAC)

12.  How many air supply lines for painting, two (2) on each side wall?

Answer:  This is correct.

13.  Any requirement for exterior lighting?

Answer:  Only standard equipment items mounted above man-doors. 

14.  In addition to Main doors in each booth, drive thru, how many personnel

doors do you want in each booth?

Answer:  No additional doors required.

15.  Provide size of gas service line to include amount of available gas to

support heated air make up for paint booth?

Answer:  Supplied gas line is 1.5-inch 

16.  Will the blast and paint booths be designed to support 2 operators

each?

Answer:  The system shall be designed for single person operation. 

17.  Provide following data for design of system at Travis AFB, Siesmic

Zone, Wind loading (in MPH), roof loading (lbs per sq ft)

Answer:  Travis is in a Class C Seismic Zone; average (sustained) high winds of 70mph; roof loads are between #15-20/sqFt  

18.  Normally the customer applies for Air Quality Permit, we supply all

data concerning booths the customer supplies paint types and usage, Blast

media type and usage along with MSD sheets for both.  Please advise?

Answer:  See question #7.

19.  How will payments be set up in the contract?
Answer:  This is not considered a construction project, therefore we are not allowed to make progress payments.  You are authorized to invoice every thirty days for payment through WAWF.  Also please bid the line items as laid out in the solicitation, including installation in each line item.  Once again this is not going to be considered a construction or service project. 

